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KNOW YOUR PRODUCT

Bluetooth® pairing 
button

Qi-wireless 
charging

Case light indicator

USB-C port for 
charging cable

Wind defense 
fabric

Control button

Noise-canceling mics

Replaceable eargels

Light indicator

USB-C adapter

USB-A receiver
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WHAT’S IN THE BOX
1. Left & right ear buds
2. Replaceable eargels (total of 3 pairs):
—  Small left & right eargels without ear fins
—   Medium left & right eargels with ear fins 

(premounted on the earbuds)
—  Large left & right eargels with ear fins
3. Cloth travel bag
4. Wireless charging case
5. User documentation
6. USB-A receiver
7. USB-C to A adapter
8. USB-C to A charging cable (0.79 ft)

CHARGING
Charging via USB cable
1.   Place the earbuds in the charging case and close 

the lid.
2.   Plug the USB-C end of the included charging 

cable into the USB-C port on the front of the 
charging case.

3.   Plug the USB-A end into the USB-A charging port 
on your computer or plug the USB-A end into 
the USB-C adapter and plug the USB-C adapter 
into the USB-C port on your computer.

4.   Case light Indicator will be a pulsing, white light 
for charging.

5.   Case light Indicator will be solid white when 
fully charged.

—    2.5 hrs for full earbuds charge
—    2.5 hrs for full case charge
—    5 mins quick charge provides up to 1 hr talk time 

or listening time*
* Battery life was measured from fully charged to automatic shut off, 
utilizing 50% volume for both talk time and listening time with in-ear 
detection off.

Charging via Qi wireless charger
1.   Place the charging case on top of any Qi-certified 

wireless charging pad (min. 5 watts).* 
2.   Case indicator light will be a pulsing, white light 

when charging.
3.   Case Indicator light will be solid white shortly 

when fully charged.
* Qi wireless charging base is not included.
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ZONE 
TRUE 

WIRELESS

USB-A

USB-C

Pair to smartphone via Bluetooth®

1. Keep the earbuds in the charging case. 
2. Press the Bluetooth® pairing button in the charging 

case for 3 seconds. Case light indicator in the middle 
will blink in white rapidly.

3.  Open Bluetooth® settings on your device.
4.  Select Zone True Wireless in discoverable devices.

HOW TO SETUP YOUR DEVICE
Pair to computer via USB receiver
1.  Remove the earbuds from the charging case. 

Insert the earbuds into your ears.
2.  USB-A  

Insert the USB-A receiver into the computer 
USB-A port. 
USB-C  
Insert the USB-A receiver into the USB-C adapter. 
Then insert the adapter into the computer USB-C port.

3.  Earbuds are pre-paired to the receiver included 
in the box. Once successfully paired, the light indicator 
on the receiver will remain solid.
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FIND YOUR PERFECT FIT
For optimized performance of ANC and comfort , 
select among the three eargel sizes (S, M, L) to find 
the ones that best fit your ears. Earbuds ship with 
medium eargels.
1.  Place the earbuds firmly within your ears. 

Adjust angle and depth of the earbuds for the best 
seal and comfort. 

2.  Size down if you feel too much pressure on your ear, 
or size up if the earbuds are too loose.

—    Note: It is common to use different sized eargels 
for different sides of your ears.

3.  Fit Trial
—    The earbuds should remain secured and tight 

even after shaking your head in all directions.
—    Play the same music as a fair comparison 

of noise isolation.

Left Right

OR

OR
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REPLACE THE EARGEL
1. Hold the body of the earbud with one hand. 
2.  With the other hand, gently pull the whole eargel 

away from the body of the earbud.

3.  Grab alternative sized eargels. 

4.  Gently stretch the eargel onto the earbud, 
until there is no gap between eargel and body 
of the earbud.
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CALL AND MUSIC CONTROLS

Note:
-  Teams activities are only functional when Teams is running on an unlocked computer.
-  Media control and voice assistant functionality depend on device models and platforms.
-  Call activities are always the first priority. When two Bluetooth® devices are connected, the last 

active device will override the other.
-  When the earbuds are connected to a smartphone, pressing the right earbud for 2 seconds 

(under non-call situations) will trigger voice assistant.

Tip: Button customizations and Music EQ controls available in Logi Tune.

For UC: Incoming call situations Active call situations Non-call situations

Action Left earbud Right earbud Left earbud Right earbud Left earbud Right earbud

 
Short press

– Answer call Mute on / off End call Play / Pause –

 
2 seconds press

– Reject call – – Next song Invoke voice 
assistant

 
Double taps / press

ANC / Transparency Toggle ANC / Transparency Toggle ANC / Transparency Toggle

For Microsoft 
Teams: Incoming call situations Active call situations Non-call situations

Action Left earbud Right earbud Left earbud Right earbud Left earbud Right earbud

 
Short press

– Answer call Mute on / off End call Play / Pause Invoke Teams

 
2 seconds press

– Reject call – Raise hand Next song –

 
Double taps / press

ANC / Transparency Toggle ANC / Transparency Toggle ANC / Transparency Toggle
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ANC

ACTIVE NOISE CANCELLATION (ANC)
ANC blocks out the noise around you to help you 
concentrate on the task at hand.
1.  Double tap / press the left / right earbud to switch 

between ANC and Transparency mode. 
2.  You can also switch between ANC and Transparency 

mode via Logi Tune.
—   Note: Turn ANC off via Logi Tune if needed.

For UC:

Light Status

White
Flashing Incoming call

Solid Active call 

Red Solid Mute on

For Microsoft Teams:

Light Status

White
Flashing Incoming call

Solid Active call 

Red Solid Mute on

Purple Solid

Active Teams call 
with other device / 
No call activity / 

Call on hold

RECEIVER LIGHT INDICATOR

Incoming call

Active call

Mute on

Incoming call

Active call

Mute on

Active Teams call 
with other device/ 
No call activity / 
Call on hold

L/R

2x
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CASE LIGHT INDICATOR

State
Light Indicator

Status
Left Middle Right Color

Plug into power 
source

Solid White

Left earbud is fully 
charged

Case is fully charged

Right earbud is fully 
charged

Pulsing White

Left earbud is 
charging

Case is charging

Right earbud is 
charging

Insert earbuds 
in the case

Pulsing White for  
3 seconds Earbuds inserted

Low battery Solid Red Case battery <20%

Long press pairing 
button for 3 seconds Blinking White Pairing mode

Long press 
pairing button for 

20 seconds
Blinking White Factory reset
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LOGI TUNE
Logi Tune helps boost your earbud performance 
with periodic software and firmware updates.
Learn more and download Logi Tune at 
www.logitech.com/tune, the Apple App Store or 
Google Play.

SLEEP SETTINGS
By default, your earbuds will automatically power off 
when not in use for one hour. Adjust the sleep settings 
in Logi Tune.

RECONNECT EARBUDS
Reconnect earbuds to receiver via Logi Tune
1.  Plug USB-A receiver into computer. 
2.  Open Logi Tune.
3.  Select the receiver from the dashboard. 

Press “Reconnect earbuds”. 
4.  To initiate Bluetooth® pairing, press and hold 

the Bluetooth® pairing button in the charging case 
for 3 seconds. The light indicator on the receiver will 
flash white. 

5.  Once successfully paired, the light indicator 
on the receiver will remain solid white.

FACTORY RESET
1.  Place the left and right earbuds in the charging case.
2.  Long press the Bluetooth® pairing button in the case 

for 20 seconds. The middle case light indicator will 
blink in white.

3.  All three case light indicators will blink in white 
to confirm the reset.

 
www.logitech.com/tune

Logi Tune
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Earbuds:
Height x Width x Depth: 15.9 x 27.4 x 26.3 mm
Weight (a pair of earbuds): 13 g

Charging case:
Height x Width x Depth: 25.0 x 39.8 x 74.5 mm
Weight: 46 g

Receiver:
Height x Width x Depth: 21.5 x 13.6 x 6.0 mm

Adapter:
Height x Width x Depth: 25.2 x 16.5 x 9.5 mm

USB-A to C charging cable: 
0.79 ft (24 cm)

SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS
Works with common calling applications across almost all platforms 
and operating systems.
Works with Windows, Mac, or Chrome based computer via USB-C, USB-A, 
Bluetooth® and iOS or Android Bluetooth® enabled devices.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Microphone Type: Omni-directional, dual MEMS mics array with beamforming 
plus an inward-facing mic
Frequency response (Earbuds): 20-20kHz (music mode), 100-8kHz (talk mode)
Frequency response (Microphone): 100-8kHz 
Battery type: Built-in battery (Lithium ion)
Earbud battery life (talk time): Up to 5 hrs (ANC on), up to 6 hrs (ANC off)
Earbud battery life (listening time): Up to 6 hrs (ANC on), up to 10 hrs (ANC off)
Charging case battery life: 2 full recharges for earbuds
Bluetooth® version: 5.0
Wireless range: Up to 30 m / 100 ft (open field line of sight)
Qi-wireless charging: Works with Qi-certified wireless chargers (min. 5 watts).

DIMENSIONS

www.logitech.com/support/zonetruewireless

© 2023 Logitech, Logi and the Logitech Logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Logitech 
Europe S.A. and/or its affiliates in the U.S. and other countries. Apple, the Apple logo, iOS, and Mac 
are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries. App Store is a service mark 
of Apple Inc. Android, Chrome, Google Play and the Google Play logo are trademarks of Google 
LLC. The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 
and any use of such marks by Logitech is under license. USB-C, Windows and all other 3rd party 
trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

http://www.logitech.com/support/zonetruewireless


瞭解您的產品

藍牙配對按鈕

Qi 無線充電

充電盒指示燈

用於充電連接線的 
USB-C 連接埠

防風布料

控制按鈕

隔噪麥克風

可更換耳塞

指示燈

USB-C 轉接器

USB-A 接收器
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包裝內容

1.  左耳與右耳耳機
2.  可更換耳塞 (總共 3 組)：
—  不含耳掛的小號左耳和右耳耳塞
—   含耳掛的中號左耳和右耳耳塞 (已預先安裝在耳機上)
—  含耳掛的大號左耳和右耳耳塞
3.  布質攜行袋
4.  無線充電盒
5.  使用者文件
6.  USB-A 接收器
7. USB-C 轉 USB-A 轉接器
8. USB-C 轉 USB-A 充電連接線 (0.79 英尺)

充電

透過 USB 連接線充電
1.   將耳機放入充電盒，然後蓋上外蓋。
2.  將隨附連接線的 USB-C 端插入充電盒正面的 

USB-C 連接埠。
3.  將 USB-A 端插入電腦上的 USB-A 充電連接埠，
或是將 USB-A 端插入到 USB-C 轉接器，然後將 
USB-C 轉接器插入到電腦的 USB-C 連接埠。

4.  充電盒指示燈會閃爍白燈，表明正在充電。
5.  完全充電後充電指示燈會亮起穩定白燈。
—    耳機完全充電需要 2.5 小時時間
—    充電盒完全充電需要 2.5 小時時間
—    5 分鐘快速充電可提供最多達 1 小時的通話時間或
聆聽時間*

* 電池壽命是在關閉入耳偵測功能、通話時間和聆聽時間均使用 50% 音量的
情況下，從完全充滿電到自動關機為止的時間來衡量。

透過 Qi 無線充電器充電
1.   將充電盒放在任何 Qi 認證無線充電墊 (至少 5 瓦) 
的上方。* 

2.   充電盒指示燈會閃爍白燈，表明正在充電。
3.   完全充電後充電盒指示燈會短暫亮起穩定白燈。
* Qi 無線充電底座未隨附。
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3 秒

裝置設定方式

透過 USB 接收器與電腦配對
1.  從充電盒中取出耳機。將耳機插入耳中。
2.  USB-A  
將 USB-A 接收器插入到電腦的 USB-A 連接埠。 
USB-C  
將 USB-A 接收器插入到 USB-C 轉接器。然後將轉接器
插入到電腦的 USB-C 連接埠。

3.  耳機已和包裝盒中的接收器完成配對。成功配對後，
接收器上的指示燈會穩定亮起。

透過藍牙與智慧型手機配對

1.  將耳機留在充電盒中。
2.  按住充電盒的藍牙配對按鈕 3 秒。位於中間的充電盒指
示燈會快速閃爍白燈。

3.   開啟您裝置上的藍牙設定。
4.   在可發現裝置中選擇 Zone True Wireless。
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尋找您的完美配戴方式

為獲得最佳 ANC 效能與舒適性，請從三種耳塞尺寸 (小、
中、大) 中選擇，找出最適合您耳朵的一種。耳機交付時已
裝上中型耳塞。

1.  請將耳機穩固放入耳中。調整耳機的角度和深度，以獲
得最佳密閉性和舒適性。 

2.  如果您覺得耳朵太緊請更換較小的耳塞，如果太鬆請
更換較大的耳塞。

—    注意：您的兩耳分別使用不同大小的耳塞，是正常
現象。

3.  試戴
—    耳機即使在您朝各方向轉頭之時，應仍保持穩固緊貼。
—    播放相同的音樂以進行公正的隔噪效果比較。

左耳 右耳

或

或
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更換耳塞

1.  使用一隻手握住耳機本體。
2.   使用另一隻手，輕輕將整個耳塞拉離耳機本體。

3.   抓住其他型號的耳塞。

4.   輕輕延展耳塞使其貼合到耳機上，直到耳塞和耳機本體
間沒有隙縫為止。
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通話與音樂控制

注意：
-  Teams 活動僅在 Teams 於未鎖定的電腦上執行時才可以使用。
-  媒體控制和語音助理功能視裝置型號與平台而定。
-  通話活動始終是第一優先選擇。有兩個連線的藍牙裝置時，最後一個使用的裝置會優先於另一個裝置。
-  耳機與智慧型手機連線時，按下右耳耳機 2 秒 (在沒有通話的情況時) 會啟動語音助理。

提示：Logi Tune 中提供有按鈕自訂和音樂等化器控制功能。

適用於 UC： 來電狀態 通話狀態 非通話狀態

動作 左耳耳機 右耳耳機 左耳耳機 右耳耳機 左耳耳機 右耳耳機

 
短按

– 接聽通話 靜音開啟/關閉 結束通話 播放/暫停 –

 
按住 2 秒

– 拒絕通話 – – 下一首歌曲 啟動語音助理

 
點按/按下兩下

ANC / 通透切換 ANC / 通透切換 ANC / 通透切換

適用於 Microsoft 
Teams： 來電狀態 通話狀態 非通話狀態

動作 左耳耳機 右耳耳機 左耳耳機 右耳耳機 左耳耳機 右耳耳機

 
短按

– 接聽通話 靜音開啟/關閉 結束通話 播放/暫停 執行 Teams

 
按住 2 秒

– 拒絕通話 – 舉手 下一首歌曲 –

 
點按/按下兩下

ANC / 通透切換 ANC / 通透切換 ANC / 通透切換
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主動隔噪 (ANC)
ANC 會阻隔您周圍的噪音，以協助您專心在手邊的工
作上。

1.  點按/按下兩下左耳/右耳耳機可切換 ANC 和通透模式。
2.  您也可以透過 Logi Tune 來切換 ANC 和通透模式。
—   注意：如有需要，可透過 Logi Tune 關閉 ANC。

適用於 UC：

指示燈 狀態

白燈
閃爍 來電

穩定亮起 通話中 

紅燈 穩定亮起 靜音開啟

適用於 Microsoft Teams：

指示燈 狀態

白燈
閃爍 來電

穩定亮起 通話中 

紅燈 穩定亮起 靜音開啟

紫燈 穩定亮起
與其他裝置進行 Teams 
通話/沒有通話活動/通話

保留中

接收器指示燈

來電

通話中

靜音開啟

來電

通話中

靜音開啟

與其他裝置進行 
Teams 通話/ 
沒有通話活動 / 
通話保留中
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充電盒指示燈

狀態

指示燈

狀態

左 中 右 顏色

插入電源

穩定白燈

左耳耳機已完全充電

充電盒已完全充電

右耳耳機已完全充電

閃爍白燈

左耳耳機正在充電

充電盒正在充電

右耳耳機正在充電

將耳機插入到充電盒
閃爍白燈  

3 秒
耳機已插入

電池電力不足 穩定紅燈 充電盒電量 <20%

長按配對按鈕 3 秒 閃爍白燈 配對模式

長按配對按鈕 20 秒 閃爍白燈 出廠重設

20  繁體中文



LOGI TUNE
Logi Tune 可透過定期的軟體與韌體更新，協助加強耳
機性能。

請到 www.logitech.com/tune、Apple App Store 或 
Google Play 下載 Logi Tune 與瞭解更多資訊。

休眠設定

在預設情況下，您的耳機會在一小時不使用後自動關
閉電源。在 Logi Tune 中可調整休眠設定。

重新連線耳機

透過 Logi Tune 將耳機重新連線到接收器
1.  將 USB-A 接收器插入電腦。
2.  開啟 Logi Tune。
3.  從控制台中選擇接收器。按下「重新連線耳機」。
4.  若要啟動藍牙配對，請按住充電盒的藍牙配對按鈕 

3 秒。接收器的指示燈會閃爍白燈。
5.  成功配對後，接收器上的指示燈會亮起穩定白燈。

出廠重設

1.  將左耳和右耳耳機放入充電盒。
2.  長按充電盒的藍牙配對按鈕 20 秒。充電盒中間的指示
燈會閃爍白燈。

3.  所有三個充電盒指示燈會閃爍白燈，以確認執行重設。

 
www.logitech.com/tune

Logi Tune
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耳機：

高 x 寬 x 深：15.9 x 27.4 x 26.3 公釐
重量 (一對耳機)：13 公克

充電盒：

高 x 寬 x 深：25.0 x 39.8 x 74.5 公釐
重量：46 公克

接收器：

高 x 寬 x 深：21.5 x 13.6 x 6.0 公釐

轉接器：

高 x 寬 x 深：25.2 x 16.5 x 9.5 公釐

USB-A 轉 USB-C 充電連接線：
24 公分 (0.79 英尺)

系統需求
可搭配幾乎所有平台和作業系統上的常見通話應用程式使用。

可透過 USB-C、USB-A、藍牙搭配 Windows、Mac、或 Chrome 電腦使用，並可搭配
具藍牙功能的 iOS 或 Android 裝置使用。

技術規格
麥克風類型：具有波束成形功能的全向、雙 MEMS 麥克風陣列，以及一個朝向內側的
麥克風

耳機頻率響應：20-20kHz (音樂模式)，100-8kHz (通話模式)
麥克風頻率響應：100-8kHz 
電池類型：內建電池 (鋰電池)
耳機電池壽命 (通話時間)：最長 5 小時 (ANC 開啟)，最長 6 小時 (ANC 關閉)
耳機電池壽命 (聆聽時間)：最長 6 小時 (ANC 開啟)，最長 10 小時 (ANC 關閉)
充電盒電池壽命：為耳機完全充電 2 次
藍牙版本：5.0
無線傳輸範圍：最遠 30 公尺/100 英呎 (視線可及的開放式場地)
Qi 無線充電：可搭配 Qi 無線充電器 (至少 5 瓦) 使用。

尺寸

www.logitech.com/support/zonetruewireless

版權所有 © 2023 羅技。羅技、Logi 和羅技標誌為 Logitech Europe S.A. 及/或其附屬公司在美國和其
他國家的商標或註冊商標。Apple、Apple 標誌、iOS、和 Mac 是 Apple Inc. 在美國與其他國家註冊
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제품 설명

Bluetooth® 페어링 버튼

Qi 무선 충전

케이스 표시등

케이블 충전용 
USB-C 포트

방풍 소재

컨트롤 버튼

노이즈 캔슬링 마이크

교체형 이어젤

표시등

USB-C 어댑터

USB-A 수신기
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내용물

1.  왼쪽 및 오른쪽 이어폰
2.  교체형 이어젤(총 3짝):
—   소형 왼쪽 및 오른쪽 이어젤(이어핀 미포함)
—    중형 왼쪽 및 오른쪽 이어젤(이어핀 포함, 이어폰에 

부착됨)
—   대형 왼쪽 및 오른쪽 이어젤(이어핀 포함)
3.  패브릭 휴대용 가방
4.  무선 충전 케이스
5.  사용 설명서
6. USB-A 수신기
7.  USB-C to A 어댑터
8.  USB-C to A 충전 케이블(24cm)

충전

USB 케이블을 통한 충전

1.   이어폰을 충전 케이스에 넣고 뚜껑을 닫습니다.
2.  포함된 충전 케이블의 USB-C 끝을 충전 케이스 

전면의 USB-C 포트에 연결합니다.
3.   USB-A 끝을 컴퓨터의 USB-A 충전 포트에 

연결하거나 USB-A 끝을 USB-C 어댑터에 연결한 
뒤 USB-C 어댑터를 컴퓨터의 USB-C 포트에 
연결합니다.

4.   충전 시 케이스 표시등이 흰색으로 천천히 
깜박입니다.

5.   완전히 충전되면 케이스 표시등이 흰색으로 
유지됩니다.

—   이어폰 완전 충전까지 2시간 30분 소요
—    케이스 완전 충전까지 2시간 30분 소요
—    5분 급속 충전으로 최대 1시간 통화 또는 음악 감상 

가능*
* 배터리 수명은 완전 충전 상태에서 자동으로 꺼질 때까지 측정되었으며, 
배터리는 인이어 감지를 끈 상태로 대화 및 청취 시간에 50%씩 
사용되었습니다.

Qi 무선 충전기를 통한 충전

1.   Qi 인증 무선 충전 패드 위에 충전 케이스를 올립니다
(최소 5와트).* 

2.    충전 시 케이스 표시등이 흰색으로 천천히 
깜박입니다.

3.   완전히 충전되면 케이스 표시등이 잠시 흰색으로 
유지됩니다.

* Qi 무선 충전기는 포함되지 않습니다.

24  한국어



ZONE 
TRUE 

WIRELESS

USB-A

USB-C

3초

장치 설정 방법

USB 수신기로 컴퓨터에 페어링

1.  충전 케이스에서 이어폰을 뺍니다. 이어폰을 귀에 
끼웁니다.

2.  USB-A 
USB-A 수신기를 컴퓨터 USB-A 포트에 연결합니다. 
USB-C  
USB-A 수신기를 USB-C 어댑터에 연결합니다. 
그런 다음 컴퓨터 USB-C 포트에 어댑터를 연결합니다.

3.  이어폰은 상자 속의 수신기에 사전 페어링되어 
있습니다. 페어링이 성공적으로 완료되면 수신기의 
표시등이 유지됩니다.

Bluetooth®로 스마트폰에 페어링

1.  이어폰을 충전 케이스에 보관합니다. 
2.  충전 케이스의 Bluetooth® 페어링 버튼을 3초 동안 

누릅니다. 중앙의 케이스 조명 표시등이 흰색으로 
빠르게 깜박입니다.

3.   장치에서 Bluetooth® 설정을 엽니다.
4.   검색 가능한 장치에서 Zone True Wireless를 선택합니다.
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완벽한 핏 찾기

ANC 및 편안함의 최적화를 위해, 세 가지 사이즈(S, M, L) 
의 이어젤 중 내 귀에 꼭 맞는 이어젤을 선택하세요. 
이어폰에는 중형 이어젤이 달려 있습니다.
1.   이어폰을 귀 안쪽에 고정시킵니다. 편안하면서도 귀에 

꼭 맞게 이어폰의 각도와 깊이를 조절합니다. 

2.   귀에 높은 압력이 느껴지면 작은 사이즈로, 너무 
헐렁하면 큰 사이즈로 교체합니다.

—    참고: 양쪽 귀에 서로 다른 크기의 이어젤을 
사용하셔도 됩니다.

3.  핏 시험

—    머리를 사방으로 흔든 뒤에도 이어폰이 제자리에 
단단히 고정되어야 합니다.

—    소음 차단을 비교해 볼 수 있게 같은 음악을 
재생합니다.

왼쪽 오른쪽

또는

또는
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이어젤 교체

1.  한 손으로 이어폰의 몸체를 잡습니다. 
2.   다른 손으로는 이어폰의 몸체에서 이어젤을 가볍게 

당깁니다.

3.  다른 사이즈의 이어젤을 집어 듭니다. 

4.  이어젤과 이어폰 바디 사이에 공간이 없어질 때까지 
이어젤을 이어폰 쪽으로 가볍게 당깁니다.
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통화 및 음악 컨트롤

참고:
-  Teams 활동은 잠겨 있지 않은 컴퓨터에서 Teams를 사용 중일 때만 작동됩니다.
-  미디어 컨트롤 및 음성 도우미 기능 지원 여부는 장치 모델 및 플랫폼에 따라 다릅니다.
-  통화 활동이 항상 최우선입니다. 두 개의 Bluetooth® 장치가 연결된 경우, 마지막으로 활성화된 

장치가 다른 장치를 덮어씁니다.
-  이어폰이 스마트폰에 연결되었으며 통화 중이 아닌 경우, 오른쪽 이어폰을 2초간 누르면 음성 

도우미가 작동됩니다.

팁: 버튼 사용자 지정 및 음악 EQ 컨트롤은 Logi Tune에서 이용할 수 있습니다.

UC용: 통화 수신 상황 전화 통화 상황 그 외 상황

동작 왼쪽 이어폰 오른쪽 이어폰 왼쪽 이어폰 오른쪽 이어폰 왼쪽 이어폰 오른쪽 이어폰

 
짧게 누르기

– 통화 응답
음소거 / 음소

거 해제
통화 종료 재생 / 일시 중지 –

 
2초 누르기

– 통화 거절 – – 다음 곡 음성 도우미 불러
오기

 
두 번 탭 / 누르기

ANC / 투명 토글 ANC / 투명 토글 ANC / 투명 토글

Microsoft Teams용: 통화 수신 상황 전화 통화 상황 그 외 상황

동작 왼쪽 이어폰 오른쪽 이어폰 왼쪽 이어폰 오른쪽 이어폰 왼쪽 이어폰 오른쪽 이어폰

 
짧게 누르기

– 통화 응답
음소거 / 음소

거 해제
통화 종료 재생 / 일시 중지 Teams 불러오기

 
2초 누르기

– 통화 거절 – 손 들기 다음 곡 –

 
두 번 탭 / 누르기

ANC / 투명 토글 ANC / 투명 토글 ANC / 투명 토글
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2x

액티브 노이즈 캔슬링(ANC)
ANC는 작업에 집중할 수 있도록 주변 소음을 차단합니다.
1.  왼쪽/오른쪽 이어폰을 두 번 탭하거나 누르면 ANC 및 

투명 모드의 전환이 가능합니다. 
2.  Logi Tune을 통해서 ANC 및 투명 모드를 전환할 수도 

있습니다.
—   참고: 필요한 경우, Logi Tune을 통해 ANC 끄기

UC용:

표시등 상태

흰색
깜박임 걸려온 통화

계속 켜짐 통화 중 

빨간색 계속 켜짐 음소거 켜짐

Microsoft Teams용:

표시등 상태

흰색
깜박임 걸려온 통화

계속 켜짐 통화 중 

빨간색 계속 켜짐 음소거 켜짐

자주색 계속 켜짐
다른 장치와 Teams 통화 
활성화 / 통화 활동 없음 / 

통화 대기 중

수신기 표시등

걸려온 통화

통화 중

음소거 켜짐

걸려온 통화

통화 중

음소거 켜짐

다른 장치와 Teams 
통화 활성화/ 
통화 활동 없음 / 
통화 대기 중
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케이스 표시등

상태

표시등

상태

왼쪽 중간 오른쪽 색상

전원에 연결

흰색으로 유지

왼쪽 이어폰 충전 완료

케이스 충전 완료

오른쪽 이어폰 충전 
완료

흰색으로 깜박임

왼쪽 이어폰 충전 중

케이스 충전 중

오른쪽 이어폰 충전 중

케이스에 이어폰 넣기
흰색으로 깜박임 

(3초) 이어폰 넣음

배터리 부족 빨간색으로 유지
케이스 배터리 20% 

미만

3초 동안 페어링 버튼 
길게 누르기

흰색으로 깜빡임 페어링 모드

20초 동안 페어링 
버튼 길게 누르기

흰색으로 깜빡임 공장 초기화
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LOGI TUNE
Logi Tune은 정기 소프트웨어 및 펌웨어 업데이트로 이어폰 
성능 향상을 지원합니다.
www.logitech.com/tune, Apple App Store, Google 
Play에서 Logi Tune을 자세히 확인하고 다운로드할 수 
있습니다.

절전 설정

기본적으로 1시간 동안 사용하지 않으면 이어폰의 전원이 
자동으로 꺼집니다. Logi Tune에서 절전 설정을 조절할 수 
있습니다.

이어폰 재연결

Logi Tune을 통해 수신기에 이어폰 재연결

1.  USB-A 수신기를 컴퓨터에 연결합니다. 
2.  Logi Tune을 엽니다.
3.  대시보드에서 수신기를 선택합니다. “이어폰 재연결”을 

누릅니다. 
4.  Bluetooth® 페어링을 시작하려면 충전 케이스의 

Bluetooth® 페어링 버튼을 3초 동안 누릅니다. 수신기의 
표시등이 흰색으로 깜박입니다. 

5.  페어링이 성공적으로 완료되면 수신기의 표시등이 
흰색으로 유지됩니다.

공장 초기화

1.  충전 케이스에 왼쪽 및 오른쪽 이어폰을 넣습니다.
2.  케이스의 Bluetooth® 페어링 버튼을 20초 동안 길게 

누릅니다. 중앙 케이스 표시등이 흰색으로 깜박입니다.
3.  모든 케이스 표시등이 흰색으로 깜박여 공장 초기화를 

확인합니다.

 
www.logitech.com/tune

Logi Tune
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이어폰:
높이 x 너비 x 높이: 15.9 x 27.4 x 26.3mm
무게(이어폰 한 쌍): 13g

충전 케이스:
높이 x 너비 x 높이: 25.0 x 39.8 x 74.5mm
무게: 46g

수신기:
높이 x 너비 x 높이: 21.5 x 13.6 x 6.0mm

어댑터:
높이 x 너비 x 높이: 25.2 x 16.5 x 9.5mm

USB-A to C 충전 케이블: 
24cm(0.79ft)

시스템 요구 사항
대부분의 플랫폼 및 운영 체제에서 일반적으로 사용되는 통화 애플리케이션을 
지원합니다.
USB-C, USB-A, Bluetooth® 및 iOS 또는 Android Bluetooth® 지원 장치를 통해 
Windows, Mac, Chrome 기반 컴퓨터에서 이용 가능.

기술 사양
마이크 유형: 전방향 듀얼 MEMS 마이크 어레이(빔포밍 및 내부 방향 마이크)
주파수 응답(이어폰): 20-20kHz(음악 모드), 100-8kHz(대화 모드)
주파수 응답(마이크): 100-8kHz 
배터리 유형: 내장 배터리(리튬 이온)
이어폰 배터리 수명(통화 시간): 최대 5시간(ANC 켜짐), 최대 6시간(ANC 꺼짐)
이어폰 배터리 수명(청취 시간): 최대 6시간(ANC 켜짐), 최대 10시간(ANC 꺼짐)
충전 케이스 배터리 수명: 이어폰 2번 완전 충전 가능

Bluetooth® 버전: 5.0
무선 범위: 최대 30m/100ft(송수신이 직결된 개방 공간)
Qi 무선 충전: Qi 인증 무선 충전기(최소 5와트)에서 작동합니다.

규격

www.logitech.com/support/zonetruewireless

© 2023 Logitech, Logi 및 Logitech 로고는 미국과 기타 국가에서 Logitech Europe S.A. 및/또는 그 
계열사의 상표 또는 등록 상표입니다. Apple, Apple 로고, iOS, Mac은 Apple Inc.의 상표로서 미국 및 
기타 국가에 등록되어 있습니다. App Store는 Apple Inc.의 서비스 마크입니다. Android, Chrome, 
Google Play, Google Play 로고는 Google LLC의 상표입니다. Bluetooth® 워드마크와 로고는 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc.가 소유한 등록 상표이며 로지텍은 라이선스 하에 이러한 상표를 사용합니다. 
USB-C, Windows 및 그 밖의 모든 제3자 상표는 해당 소유자의 자산입니다.

http://www.logitech.com/support/zonetruewireless


KENALI PRODUK ANDA

Tombol 
pairingBluetooth® 

Pengisian 
daya Qi Wireless

Indikator 
lampu case

Port USB-C untuk 
kabel pengisian daya

Kain tahan 
angin

Tombol 
kontrol

Mikrofon noise-
canceling

Eargel yang dapat 
diganti

Indikasi lampu

Adaptor USB-C

Receiver USB-A
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USB-A

USB-C

ISI KEMASAN
1. Ear bud kiri & kanan
2. Eargel yang dapat diganti (total 3 pasang):
—  Eargel kecil kiri & kanan tanpa ear fin
—   Eargel medium kiri & kanan dengan ear fin 

(sudah terpasang di earbud)
—  Eargel besar kiri & kanan dengan ear fin
3. Tas perjalanan kain
4. Wireless charging case
5. Dokumentasi pengguna
6. Receiver USB-A
7. Adaptor USB-C ke A
8. Kabel pengisian daya USB-C ke A (0,79 kaki)

MENGISI DAYA
Mengisi daya via kabel USB
1.   Letakkan kedua earbud di dalam charging case, 

lalu tutup.
2.   Colokkan ujung USB-C dari kabel pengisian daya 

yang disertakan ke port USB-C di bagian depan 
charging case.

3.   Colokkan ujung USB-A ke port pengisian daya 
USB-A di komputer Anda atau colokkan ujung 
USB-A ke adaptor USB-C, lalu colokkan adaptor 
USB-C ke port USB-C di komputer Anda.

4.   Indikator lampu case akan berkedip cahaya putih 
untuk menunjukkan pengisian daya.

5.   Indikator lampu case akan berubah putih stabil 
ketika sudah terisi penuh.

—    2,5 jam untuk pengisian daya earbud hingga 
penuh

—    2,5 jam untuk pengisian daya case 
hingga penuh

—    Pengisian cepat 5 mnt menyediakan 
waktu bicara atau waktu mendengarkan 
maksimum 1 jam*

* Daya tahan baterai diukur mulai dari saat masih terisi penuh hingga 
mati secara otomatis, menggunakan 50% volume untuk waktu bicara dan 
waktu mendengarkan dengan deteksi in-ear dimatikan.

Mengisi daya via pengisi daya wireless Qi
1.   Letakkan charging case di atas charging pad 

wireless bersertifikasi-Qi apa saja (min. 5 watt).* 
2.   Indikator lampu case akan berkedip cahaya putih 

ketika sedang mengisi daya.
3.   Lampu indikator case akan berubah putih stabil tak 

lama ketika sudah terisi penuh.
* Base pengisian daya Qi wireless tidak disertakan.
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ZONE 
TRUE 

WIRELESS

USB-A

USB-C

3 dtk

CARA MEMASANG PERANGKAT ANDA
Pairing ke komputer via receiver USB
1.  Keluarkan earbud dari charging case. 

Masukkan earbud ke telinga Anda.
 USB-A  

Masukkan receiver USB-A ke port USB-A di komputer. 
USB-C  
Masukkan receiver USB-A ke adaptor USB-C. 
Kemudian masukkan adaptor ke port USB-C 
di komputer.

2.  Earbud sudah pairing dengan receiver yang disertakan 
di dalam kemasan. Setelah sukses melakukan pairing, 
indikator lampu di receiver akan tetap stabil.

Pairing ke smartphone via Bluetooth®

1. Simpan earbud di dalam charging case. 
2. Tekan tombol pairing Bluetooth® di dalam charging 

case selama 3 detik. Indikator lampu case di tengah 
akan berkedip putih cepat.

3.  Buka pengaturan Bluetooth® di perangkat Anda.
4.  Pilih Zone True Wireless dalam perangkat yang 

bisa ditemukan.
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TEMUKAN YANG PALING COCOK
Untuk kinerja yang optimal untuk ANC dan 
kenyamanan, pilih di antara tiga ukuran eargel (S, M, L) 
untuk mengetahui eargel yang paling cocok untuk telinga 
Anda. Earbud dikirimkan bersama eargel medium.
1.  Letakkan earbud di dalam telinga Anda. Sesuaikan 

sudut dan kedalaman earbud agar terpasang dengan 
mantap dan nyaman. 

2.  Gunakan ukuran yang lebih kecil jika earbud terasa 
menekan telinga atau ukuran yang lebih besar jika 
earbuds terasa longgar.

—    Catatan: Menggunakan eargel dengan ukuran 
berbeda untuk setiap telinga adalah hal yang wajar.

3.  Uji Coba Kecocokan
—    Earbud harus tetap kokoh di dalam telinga walaupun 

Anda menggoyang kepala ke segala arah.
—    Mainkan musik yang sama untuk membandingkan 

noise isolation.

Kiri Kanan

ATAU

ATAU
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MENGGANTI EARGEL
1. Pegang bodi earbud dengan satu tangan. 
2.  Dengan tangan yang lainnya, tarik perlahan 

seluruh eargel dari bodi earbud.

3.  Ambil eargel dengan ukuran yang lainnya. 

4.  Regangkan dan pasangkan eargel ke earbud, 
sampai tidak ada celah antara eargel dan 
bod iearbud.

37  Indonesia



KONTROL PANGGILAN DAN MUSIK

Catatan:
-  Aktivitas Teams hanya berfungsi ketika Teams dijalankan di komputer yang tidak terkunci.
-  Fungsionalitas voice assistant dan kontrol media tergantung pada model perangkat dan 

platform yang digunakan.
-  Aktivitas panggilan selalu menjadi prioritas pertama. Ketika dua perangkat Bluetooth® 

terhubungkan, perangkat yang terakhir aktif akan menimpa perangkat yang lain.
-  Saat earbud terhubung ke smartphone, menekan earbud kanan selama 2 detik (bukan di situasi 

sedang dalam panggilan) akan memicu voice assistant.

Tip: Kustomisasi tombol dan kontrol Music EQ tersedia di Logi Tune.

Untuk UC: Situasi panggilan masuk Situasi panggilan aktif Situasi non-panggilan

Tindakan Earbud kiri Earbud kanan Earbud kiri Earbud kanan Earbud kiri Earbud kanan

 
Tekan sebentar

– Jawab 
panggilan Mute on / off Akhiri panggilan Play / Pause –

 
Tekan 2 detik

– Menolak 
panggilan

– – Lagu berikutnya Aktifkan voice 
assistant

 
Ketuk /  

tekan dua kali
Toggle ANC / Transparency Toggle ANC / Transparency Toggle ANC / Transparency

Untuk Microsoft 
Teams: Situasi panggilan masuk Situasi panggilan aktif Situasi non-panggilan

Tindakan Earbud kiri Earbud kanan Earbud kiri Earbud kanan Earbud kiri Earbud kanan

 
Tekan sebentar

– Jawab 
panggilan Mute on / off Akhiri panggilan Play / Pause Aktifkan Teams

 
Tekan 2 detik

– Menolak 
panggilan

– Angkat tangan Lagu berikutnya –

 
Ketuk /  

tekan dua kali
Toggle ANC / Transparency Toggle ANC / Transparency Toggle ANC / Transparency
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ANC

L/R

2x

ACTIVE NOISE CANCELLATION (ANC)
ANC memblokir noise di sekeliling Anda untuk membantu 
Anda berkonsentrasi pada tugas yang sedang dikerjakan.
1.  Ketuk/tekan dua kali earbud kiri/kanan untuk beralih 

antara mode ANC dan Transparency. 
2.  Anda pun bisa berganti-ganti antara mode ANC dan 

Transparency via Logi Tune.
—   Catatan: Mematikan ANC via Logi Tune jika 

diperlukan.

Untuk UC:

Lampu Status

Putih
Berkedip Panggilan masuk

Stabil Panggilan aktif 

Merah Stabil Mute on

Untuk Microsoft Teams:

Lampu Status

Putih
Berkedip Panggilan masuk

Stabil Panggilan aktif 

Merah Stabil Mute on

Ungu Stabil

Panggilan Teams aktif 
dengan perangkat lain / 
Tidak ada panggilan / 

Call on hold

INDIKATOR LAMPU RECEIVER

Panggilan masuk

Panggilan aktif

Mute on

Panggilan masuk

Panggilan aktif

Mute on

Panggilan Teams 
aktif dengan 
perangkat lain / 
Tidak ada panggilan / 
Call on hold
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INDIKATOR LAMPU CASE

Kondisi
Indikator Lampu

Status
Kiri Tengah Kanan Warna

Colok ke sumber 
daya

Putih Stabil

Daya earbud kiri 
terisi penuh

Daya case 
terisi penuh

Daya earbud kanan 
terisi penuh

Berdenyut Putih

Earbud kiri sedang 
mengisi daya

Case sedang 
mengisi daya

Earbud kanan sedang 
mengisi daya

Masukkan earbud 
ke dalam case

Berdenyut Putih 
selama  
3 detik

Earbud sudah 
dimasukkan

Daya baterai rendah Merah Stabil Baterai case <20%

Tekan tombol pairing 
yang lama sekitar 

3 detik
Berkedip Putih Mode pairing

Tekan tombol pairing 
yang lama sekitar 

20 detik
Berkedip Putih Reset pengaturan 

pabrik
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LOGI TUNE
Logi Tune membantu meningkatkan kinerja earbud Anda 
dengan pembaruan software dan firmware berkala.
Pelajari selengkapnya dan download Logi Tune 
di www.logitech.com/tune, Apple App Store, 
atau Google Play.

PENGATURAN SLEEP
Secara default, earbud Anda secara otomatis akan 
menonaktifkan daya ketika tidak digunakan selama 
satu jam. Sesuaikan pengaturan sleep di Logi Tune.

HUBUNGKAN KEMBALI EARBUD
Hubungkan kembali earbud ke receiver via Logi Tune
1.  Colokkan receiver USB-A ke komputer. 
2.  Buka Logi Tune.
3.  Pilih receiver dari dasbor. Tekan “Reconnect earbuds”. 
4.  Untuk mengawali pairing Bluetooth®, tekan dan 

tahan tombol pairing Bluetooth® di dalam charging 
case selama 3 detik. Indikator lampu di receiver akan 
berkedip putih. 

5.  Setelah sukses melakukan pairing, indikator lampu 
di receiver akan tetap putih stabil.

RESET PENGATURAN PABRIK
1.  Letakkan earbud kiri dan kanan di dalam charging 

case.
2.  Tekan tombol pairing Bluetooth® agak lama di dalam 

case selama 20 detik. Indikator lampu case tengah 
akan berkedip putih.

3.  Ketiga indikator lampu case akan berkedip putih untuk 
mengonfirmasikan reset.

 
www.logitech.com/tune

Logi Tune
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Earbuds:
Tinggi x Lebar x Tebal: 15,9 x 27,4 x 26,3 mm
Berat (sepasang earbud) 13 g

Charging case:
Tinggi x Lebar x Tebal: 25,0 x 39,8 x 74,5 mm
Berat: 46 g

Receiver:
Tinggi x Lebar x Tebal: 21,5 x 13,6 x 6,0 mm

Adaptor:
Tinggi x Lebar x Tebal: 25,2 x 16,5 x 9,5 mm

Kabel pengisian daya USB-A ke C: 
0,79 kaki (24 cm)

PERSYARATAN SISTEM
Kompatibel dengan aplikasi panggilan umum yang ditemui di hampir semua 
platform dan sistem operasi.
Kompatibel dengan komputer berbasis Windows, Mac, atau Chrome via USB-C, 
USB-A, Bluetooth®, dan perangkat iOS atau Android berkemampuan Bluetooth®.

SPESIFIKASI TEKNIS
Jenis Mikrofon: Omni-directional, dual MEMS mics array dengan beamforming 
plus mikrofon yang menghadap ke dalam
Respons frekuensi (Earbud): 20-20kHz (mode musik), 100-8kHz (mode berbicara)
Respons Frekuensi (Mikrofon): 100-8kHz 
Jenis baterai: Baterai internal (Lithium ion)
Daya tahan baterai (waktu berbicara): Maksimum 5 jam (ANC on), 
maksimum 6 jam (ANC off)
Daya tahan baterai earbud (waktu mendengarkan): Maksimum 6 jam (ANC on), 
maksimum 10 jam (ANC off)
Daya tahan baterai charging case: 2 pengisian ulang penuh untuk earbud
Versi Bluetooth®: 5,0
Jangkauan wireless: Maksimal 30 m / 100 kaki (bidang pandang terbuka)
Pengisian daya Qi wireless: Kompatibel dengan pengisi daya wireless 
bersertifikasi-Qi (min. 5 watt).

DIMENSI

www.logitech.com/support/zonetruewireless
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